
Name of the Procuring Entity : KALINGA STATE UNIVERSITY  
Project Reference Number : IB_GOODS_2019-06-049 
Name of the Project : PURCHASE OF LIBRARY BOOKS (8 LOTS) 
Location of the Project : KSU MAIN CAMPUS, NAT’L HIGHWAY, PUROK 6, BULANAO, TABUK CITY, KALINGA 
End-User Unit : LIBRARY SERVICES 
Implementing Unit : PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT OFFICE 
Standard Form Number : SF-GOOD-30  

 

“All BAC members shall be on a “jury duty” type of assignment until the Notice of Award is issued by the HOPE in order to complete the entire 
procurement process at the earliest possible time” (Section 38 of the IRR of RA 9184) Page 1 of 3
 

SUPPLEMENTAL  /  BID BULLETIN (SBB) 1 

ADDENDUM NO. 01 2 
 3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

 8 
 9 
 10 
 11 
 12 
 13 
 14 
 15 
 16 
 17 
 18 
 19 
 20 
 21 
 22 
 23 
 24 
 25 
 26 
 27 
 28 
 29 
 30 
 31 
 32 
 33 
 34 
 35 
 36 
 37 
 38 
 39 
 40 
 41 
 42 
 43 
 44 
 45 
 46 
 47 
 48 
 49 
 50 
 51 
 52 
 53 
 54 
 55 
 56 
 57 
 58 
 59 

PARTICULARS CLARIFICATION / AMENDMENT 

On the 1st Numbered Paragraph of Invitation to Bid, Section I-Invitation to Bid, page 4 of the bid document, the 
following in highlighted yellow color are the revisions/modifications as result of Pre-bid Conference conducted on 
June 13, 2019 @ 10am: 
 

 Kalinga State University (KSU) Use of Income Fund (RAF) CY 2019

One Million, Twenty-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Philippine Pesos and 

Seventy-Nine Centavos (Php 1,029,388.79)

Purchase of Library Books/ IB_GOODS_2019-06-

049

Lot No. Name of Lot ABC 

1 Books on Graduate Studies and Engineering  67,122.50 

2 Books on Graduate Studies 38,820.00 

3 Books on Natural & Health Sciences 84,855.00 

4 Books on Information Technology & Agriculture 44,270.00 

5 Books on General Education & General References 22,385.00 

6 Books on Engineering, Education, Business & Finance 416,211.29 

7 Books, E-Resources and Journals on Social Work 200,800.00 

8 Books on Electrical Engineering (for new course offering) 154,925.00 

 Total Amount 1,029,388.79 

 

On the 2nd Numbered Paragraph of Invitation to Bid, Section I-Invitation to Bid, page 4 of the bid document, the 
following in highlighted yellow color are the revisions/modifications: 
 

 Kalinga State University Purchase of Library Books

within Fifteen (15) Thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt of the Purchase Order in accord-

ance with the Delivery Schedule under Section VI. Schedule of Requirements

On the 5th Numbered Paragraph of Invitation to Bid, Section I-Invitation to Bid, pages 4-5 of the bid document, the 
following in highlighted yellow color are the revisions/modifications: 
 

 June 3, 2019 

(Monday) until 10:00 AM of June 25, 2019 (Tuesday)

Five Thousand Philippine Pesos (Php5,000.00) for all lots

Lot No. Name of Lot Amount of Bid Document 

1 Books on Graduate Studies and Engineering  330.00 

2 Books on Graduate Studies 190.00 

3 Books on Natural & Health Sciences 420.00 

4 Books on Information Technology & Agriculture 210.00 

5 Books on General Education & General References 100.00 

6 Books on Engineering, Education, Business & Finance 2,000.00 

7 Books, E-Resources and Journals on Social Work 1,000.00 

8 Books on Electrical Engineering (for new course offering) 750.00 

 Total Amount 5,000.00 

 



Name of the Procuring Entity : KALINGA STATE UNIVERSITY  
Project Reference Number : IB_GOODS_2019-06-049 
Name of the Project : PURCHASE OF LIBRARY BOOKS (8 LOTS) 
Location of the Project : KSU MAIN CAMPUS, NAT’L HIGHWAY, PUROK 6, BULANAO, TABUK CITY, KALINGA 
End-User Unit : LIBRARY SERVICES 
Implementing Unit : PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT OFFICE 
Standard Form Number : SF-GOOD-30  

 

“All BAC members shall be on a “jury duty” type of assignment until the Notice of Award is issued by the HOPE in order to complete the entire 
procurement process at the earliest possible time” (Section 38 of the IRR of RA 9184) Page 2 of 3
 

 60 

 61 
 62 
 63 
 64 
 65 
 66 
 67 
 68 
 69 
 70 
 71 
 72 
 73 
 74 
 75 
 76 
 77 
 78 
 79 
 80 
 81 
 82 
 83 
 84 
 85 
 86 
 87 
 88 
 89 
 90 
 91 
 92 
 93 
 94 
 95 
 96 
 97 
 98 
 99 
 100 
 101 
 102 
 103 
 104 
 105 
 106 
 107 
 108 
 109 
 110 
 111 
 112 
 113 
 114 
 115 
 116 

PARTICULARS CLARIFICATION / AMENDMENT 

On ITB Clause No. 1.2 under Section III-Bid Data Sheet, page 28 of the bid document, the following in highlighted 
yellow color are the revisions/modifications: 
 

The lot(s) and reference is/are: 

Lot No. Name of Lot 

1 Books on Graduate Studies and Engineering  

2 Books on Graduate Studies 

3 Books on Natural & Health Sciences 

4 Books on Information Technology & Agriculture 

5 Books on General Education & General References 

6 Books on Engineering, Education, Business & Finance 

7 Books, E-Resources and Journals on Social Work 

8 Books on Electrical Engineering (for new course offering) 

 

 
Eight Lots - Purchase of Library Books. 

On ITB Clause No. 13.2 under Section III-Bid Data Sheet, page 29 of the bid document, the following in highlighted 
yellow color are the revisions/modifications: 
 

The total ABC is One Million, Twenty-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Philippine Pesos and Sev-
enty-Nine Centavos (Php 1,029,388.79), with the following package Lots: 

Lot No. Name of Lot ABC 

1 Books on Graduate Studies and Engineering  67,122.50 

2 Books on Graduate Studies 38,820.00 

3 Books on Natural & Health Sciences 84,855.00 

4 Books on Information Technology & Agriculture 44,270.00 

5 Books on General Education & General References 22,385.00 

6 Books on Engineering, Education, Business & Finance 416,211.29 

7 Books, E-Resources and Journals on Social Work 200,800.00 

8 Books on Electrical Engineering (for new course offering) 154,925.00 

 Total Amount 1,029,388.79 

 

On ITB Clause No. 28.3(a) under Section III-Bid Data Sheet, page 30 of the bid document, the following in highlighted 
yellow color are the revisions/modifications: 
 

Grouping and Evaluation of Lots – 
 

Partial bids are allowed. All Goods are grouped in lots listed below. Bidders shall have the option of submitting a 
proposal on any or all lots and evaluation and contract award will be undertaken on a per lot basis. Lots shall not be 
divided further into sub-lots for the purpose of bidding, evaluation, and contract award.  
 

Quotation for EACH ITEM shall still be indicated.  
 

The NFCC computation must be sufficient for all the lots or contracts to be awarded to the Bidders.  

Lot No. Name of Lot 

1 Books on Graduate Studies and Engineering  
2 Books on Graduate Studies 
3 Books on Natural & Health Sciences 
4 Books on Information Technology & Agriculture 
5 Books on General Education & General References 
6 Books on Engineering, Education, Business & Finance 
7 Books, E-Resources and Journals on Social Work 
8 Books on Electrical Engineering (for new course offering) 

 Total Amount 

 



Name of the Procuring Entity : KALINGA STATE UNIVERSITY  
Project Reference Number : IB_GOODS_2019-06-049 
Name of the Project : PURCHASE OF LIBRARY BOOKS (8 LOTS) 
Location of the Project : KSU MAIN CAMPUS, NAT’L HIGHWAY, PUROK 6, BULANAO, TABUK CITY, KALINGA 
End-User Unit : LIBRARY SERVICES 
Implementing Unit : PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT OFFICE 
Standard Form Number : SF-GOOD-30  

 

“All BAC members shall be on a “jury duty” type of assignment until the Notice of Award is issued by the HOPE in order to complete the entire 
procurement process at the earliest possible time” (Section 38 of the IRR of RA 9184) Page 3 of 3
 

 117 
 118 
 119 
 120 
 121 
 122 
 123 
 124 
 125 
 126 
 127 
 128 
 129 
 130 
 131 
 132 
 133 
 134 
 135 
 136 
 137 
 138 
 139 
 140 
 141 
 142 
 143 
 144 
 145 
 146 
 147 
 148 
 149 
 150 
 151 
 152 
 153 
 154 
 155 
 156 

 157 

158 

 159 
 160 
 161 

162 

163 

 164 
 165 

166 

167 

168 

169 

170 

171 

PARTICULARS CLARIFICATION / AMENDMENT 

On ITB Clause No. 29.2 under Section III-Bid Data Sheet, page 30 of the bid document, the following in highlighted 
yellow color are the revisions/modifications: 
 

List licenses and permits relevant to the Project and the corresponding law requiring it: 

1. VAT or Non-VAT Registration Certificates 
2. Valid Certificate of Exclusive Distributor, if applicable 
3. Other appropriate licenses and permits, as may be required during post-qualification evaluation. 

On Schedule of Requirements under Section VI, pages 46-54 of the bid document, the name of lots and delivery 

schedule are hereby revised as follow: 

 

Lot No. Name of Lot Delivery Schedule 

1 Books on Graduate Studies and Engineering  30 cd 
2 Books on Graduate Studies 30 cd 
3 Books on Natural & Health Sciences 30 cd 
4 Books on Information Technology & Agriculture 30 cd 
5 Books on General Education & General References 30 cd 
6 Books on Engineering, Education, Business & Finance 30 cd 

7 Books, E-Resources and Journals on Social Work 
30 cd for books and e-resources; 
90 cd for Journals/ 30 cd after Payment 

8 Books on Electrical Engineering (for new course offering) 30 cd 
 Total Amount  

 

On Technical Specifications under Section VII, pages 55-64 of the bid document, the name of lots is hereby revised 
as follow: 

 

Lot No. Name of Lot 

1 Books on Graduate Studies and Engineering  
2 Books on Graduate Studies 
3 Books on Natural & Health Sciences 
4 Books on Information Technology & Agriculture 
5 Books on General Education & General References 
6 Books on Engineering, Education, Business & Finance 
7 Books, E-Resources and Journals on Social Work 
8 Books on Electrical Engineering (for new course offering) 

 

On Checklist for Eligibility and Technical Components under Section VIII, page 67 of the bid document, the Valid Cer-
tificate of Exclusive Distributor, if applicable maybe attached by the bidder as Item No. A.1 additional permit/ 

license as applicable. 


